
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 6 June 2018
Ask For: Emily Kennedy
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046
Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk

CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY

14 JUNE 2018

A meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party will be held at 3.00 pm on Thursday, 
14 June 2018 in the Austen Room, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Independent Members: Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman) and Mrs Janet Bacon (Vice-
Chairman); 

Councillors: Campbell, Dennis, Dixon, Game and Tomlinson

A G E N D A

Item
No

Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive any declarations of interest from Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure rule 2.2 (v)

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve the Minutes of the Constitutional Review Working Party meeting held on 20 
February 2018, copy attached.

4. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AS A RESULT OF THE VARIATION OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 5 - 336)

Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2018 at 3.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman); Mrs Janet Bacon (Independent Vice 
Chairman)

Councillors Campbell, Dixon and Tomlinson

93. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

95. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Dixon seconded and it was AGREED that the 
minutes of the Constitutional Review Working Party held on 24 August 2016 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman.

96. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer outlined the 
proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution and advised that recommendation 3 
regarding amending Council Procedure Rule 13.5 had been withdrawn.

Further to discussion, the Working Party recommended the following

1. To amend Article 16 of the Constitution to remove the requirement to provide a 
paper copy of the Constitution.

The Working Party suggested the following wording to provide additional clarity:

“The Committee Services Manager will give access to an electronic copy of the 
Constitution to each Member of the Authority upon receipt of that individual’s declaration 
of acceptance of office on the member first being elected to the Council.”

2. To amend Council Procedure Rule 3.3 by introducing a new paragraph regarding 
non-attendance by Councillors due to present a motion of notice. The new wording to 
read:

“3.3 The Monitoring Officer shall include all notices of motion and accompanying 
statements in the agenda for the next relevant meeting of Council in the order received.
3.4 A member giving notice in writing prior to the start of the meeting at which their 
motion is to be considered, may defer their motion to a later meeting or withdraw it if they 
are unable to attend the said meeting. If no such notice is received and the member is 
not present to move the motion it will automatically fall and will not be able to be re-
considered for six months as per CPR 3.8 xi).”

It was further recommended that consideration should be given to specifying “by email or 
in a letter” to provide clarity on the meaning of ‘notice in writing’.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

3. To amend Council Procedure Rule 14.6 to provide clarity that a question would 
be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if it did not comply with the rules on questions. The 
monitoring Officer would advise the questioner of the grounds for rejecting their question. 
The new wording to read:

“The Monitoring Officer will reject a question if it is: 
• defamatory, frivolous or offensive; 
• substantially the same as a question which has been put at a meeting of the 
Council in the past six months; 
• such as to require the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; 
• related to an individual planning or licensing application; or 
• related to the ethical conduct of individual Members of Council unless the conduct 
relates to the Member acting as a Member of the Council.”

4. To amend Council procedure Rule 14 to provide clarity on the situation where a 
Member is not present to ask a question at Council by including  the following:

“14.7 A member giving notice in writing prior to the start of the meeting at which their 
question is to be considered, may defer their question to a later meeting or withdraw it if 
they are unable to attend the said meeting.

14.8 If such notice is not received and the questioner is not present the question shall not 
be put and shall be answered in writing. There will be no ability to ask a supplementary 
question.

The Working Party recommended that consideration be given to the appropriate time for 
giving the notice and whether it should be a time prior to the ‘start of the meeting’ for 
example’ by noon on the day of the meeting’.

The Working Party agreed the recommendations as above and recommended them to 
the Standards Committee.

Meeting concluded : 3.35pm

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION
Constitutional Review Working Party – 14 June 2018

Report Author Committee Services Manager

Portfolio Holder Jason Savage, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance  
and Coastal Development. 

Status For Recommendation

Classification: Unrestricted 

Executive Summary:
 
This report suggests a number of changes to the Council’s constitution following the changes 
to the Overview and Scrutiny arrangements at the Full Council meeting on the 10 May 2018.

The report goes on to explain the reasoning behind the proposed changes to the constitution 
and give the Cons
[...]
reflect that the call-in 
function is carried out by the Executive, Policy and Community Safety Panel. 

5.5 The Councillor Call for action rules have also been amended to reflect that these 
would be considered by the Executive, Policy and Community Safety Panel.

6.0 Petitions Scheme

6.1 The petitions scheme has been amended to clarify that petitions requesting a new 
service or requiring the Council to take action on an emerging matter affecting the 
local community would be considered by the Executive, Policy and Community Safety 
Panel and the Finance, Budget & Performance Scrutiny Panel consider those 
petitions asking the Council to review or rescind a Cabinet or Council decision.

7.0 Public Participation at Overview and Scrutiny Panel meetings

7.1 The participation scheme has been changed to reflect that there are now two panels. 
In addition Democratic Services have taken the opportunity to remove any reference 
to a trial, the result being that the ability for the public to speak at scrutiny meetings 
would become a permanent feature of both panels. Whilst the facility to speak at 
Scrutiny panels has not proved popular, when public speaking has occurred it has 
been received well and it could be seen as a retrograde step to withdraw this 
functionality. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



8.0 Minor contextual changes 

8.1 The rest of the changes shown to the constitution are amending the names of panels 
and clarifying there are now two panels rather than one. 

9.0 Views of the new scrutiny panels 

9.1 At their meeting of the 29 May the Finance, Budget and Performance Scrutiny panel 
made the following recommendation:

“Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed 
that the Panel recommends to the Constitutional Review Working Party (for onward 
submission to Standards Committee and Council); the draft terms of reference in 
Annex 1 to the report and the amendment highlighted above that ‘the Finance, Budget 
and Performance Scr
[...]
pment of 
its policy framework. This includes reviewing all the plans and strategies 
within the policy framework as set out in Article 4 of the Constitution; 

 
(b) Considering the Council’s Forward Plan; 
 
(c) Consider all petitions that request for new services or requiring council action 

on an emerging matter affecting the local community; 
 
(d) Consider all community safety matters and act as the community safety 

scrutiny panel; 
 
(e) To deal with all call-in matters arising under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 

Rule 15 and Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rule 6; 
 
(f) Consider all valid Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) submissions made through 

the CCfA protocol in the Constitution; 
 
(g) Within the constraints of officer time and budgets, conduct research, 

community and other consultation in the analysis of policy issues and possible 
options; 

 
(h) Consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and enhance community 

participation in the development of policy options; 
 
(i) Within the remit of the Panel, to make reports or recommendations to the 

authority or the Cabinet (where appropriate) with respect to the discharge of 
any functions which are not the responsibility of the Cabinet; 

 
(j) Liaise with other external organisations operating in the area, whether 

national, regional or local, to ensure that the interests of local people are 
enhanced by collaborative working; 

 
(k) To make reports on community wellbeing and policy development 

recommendations to the authority or the Cabinet on matters which affect the 
authority’s area or the inhabitants of the area 
 

6.07 Annual Report  
The Executive, Policy & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel will report annually 
to full Council on their workings and make recommendations for future work 
programmes and amended working methods if appropriate. 

to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the 
discharge of any functions which are the res
[...]
tution. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Constitution for Thanet District Council Delegations Scheme 

51 | P a g e  
 

SECTION D. RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 

Responsibility for functions and procedures  
 

1. This section of the Constitution sets out the responsibilities of the Leader and 
Cabinet. 
 

2. The Leader is responsible for any functions which are not specifically required to be 
carried out by the Council under regulations. 

 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS  
 
1. General  

 
1.1 All the functions of the Council are executive functions except for: 

 
• Those listed in Schedule 1 of the Local Authority’s (Functions and 

Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 (as amended); and 
• Those set out in this Constitution as being the responsibility of the Council or 

a body established by the Council. 
 

1.2 Executive functions will be exercised by the Leader except when the matter is dealt 
with under joint arrangements or delegated to the Cabinet, a committee of Cabinet, 
an individual Cabinet member or an Officer. 

 
1.3 The Leader will discharge both these functions in accordance with the Cabinet 

procedures and the access to information rules. 
 

1.4 The Leader will make sure all necessary steps are taken to prepare the Authority’s 
budget, and those plans and strategies which constitute the Authority’s policy 
framework as set out in Part 4 of this Constitution prior to their final approval and 
adoption by the Council. They will undertake this work in accordance with the budget 
and policy framework procedure rules. 

 
THE LEADER’S SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR EXECUTIVE FUN CTIONS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council has adopted the Leader and Cabinet style of executive arrangements. 

Under this arrangement all executive functions are vested in the Leader who can 
then delegate functions as seen fit. This document sets out the delegation of those 
functions but excludes any decisions that are contrary to the policy
[...]
District Council Councillor Call for Action  

141 | P a g e  
 

 
Is the CCfA currently the subject of legal action b y any party (to your knowledge) or is 
being examined by a formal complaints’ process? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
What (if any) are the critical deadlines?  
 

Please make clear if there are specific deadlines for this topic. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Would you like the opportunity to speak to the Executive, Policy & Community 
SafetyOverview &  Scrutiny Panel? 
 
                                      Yes    �                                   No  �   
 
Have you approached the Executive, Policy & Community Safety Overview &  Scrutiny 
Panel on the same issue in the past six months? 
 
                                       Yes    �                                   No  �  
  
Would you like your response by:  
 
                                    Email    �                              Letter  �  
  
 
 
Signature:  
 

Date of submission:  
 
 

 
 
Please complete and return the form to: 
Nick Hughes 
Committee Services Manager  
Thanet District Council 
Council Offices 
Cecil Street 
Margate  
Kent  CT9 1XZ  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 152

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Constitution for Thanet District Council Councillor Call for Action  

142 | P a g e  
 

 
 
Appendix B 

Executive, Policy & Community SafetyOverview &  Scrutiny Committee Panel 

Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) Guidance 
 
The following questions are intended to assist Executive, Policy & Community Safety 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Panel Members in deciding whether to take up or reject a 
matter referred as a Councillor Call for Action (CCfA). Positive answers indicate that the 
matter referred should be taken up and negative answers that they should not be taken up. 
 
Question 
 

Yes No 

1.   Does the matter referred relate to a local government function? 
 
 

  

2.   Does the matter referred affect all or part of the Member’s ward, or anyone 
living or working in it? 
 
 

  

3.   Is it confirmed th
[...]
tographs 
 
 
Credits: WLGA 2013

Page 241

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Constitution for Thanet District Council                                                              Petitions from the Public 

 

Petitions from the public 
 

1.0 Paper petitions can be sent to: 
 
Committee Services Manager 
Thanet District Council  
PO Box 9  
Cecil Street  
CT9 1XZ 
 
Petitions can also be presented to a meeting of the Council. Dates and times can be 
found at www.thanet.gov.uk  
 
This scheme sets out thresholds for responding to petitions, as follows: 
 
1. Ordinary petitions - those petitions signed by 25 or more petitioners but fewer than 
650 will be presented to Council and referred to the Cabinet or another appropriate 
committee without debate, for report to the Council within three ordinary meetings.  
 
2. Petitions signed by 650 or more petitioners, but fewer than 1,000, will be 
considered at a meeting of the Executive, Policy & Community Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (if the petition is requesting for a new service or requiring Council 
action on an emerging matter affecting the local community) or the Finance, Budget 
& Performance Scrutiny Panel (if the petititon is requiring reviewing or rescinding a 
Cabinet or Council decision), and, the petitioner will have the option to have a named 
officer attend the meeting to give evidence. 
 

3. Petitions signed by 1,000 or more petitioners will be debated at a meeting of 
Council, unless: 
 
(a) the petitioner has already exercised the above option to request that a named 

officer attends, in which case it will be considered at a meeting of the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel or 
 

(b) the petition relates to an issue for which the executive has responsibility and 
Council decides, following presentation of the petition, to refer it to Cabinet 
without debate. In such a case, the person who presents the petition at the 
Council meeting will be able to re-present the petition at the subsequent meeting 
[...]
owed in order for Members to obtain the necessary 
 information from the visit. 
(iv) To maintain and update a working knowledge of Town and Country Planning 
 matters, Planning Policy Guidance and Planning Policy Statements, the 
 Council’s Local Development Framework, and other policies and practices 
 affecting applications for planning permission which come before Committee. 

  
 5. Chairman of Standards Committee 
 
 Purpose of Role: 
 

To chair meetings of the Council’s Standards Committee in accordance with the 
Committee’s terms of reference; to provide leadership and direction to the Committee 
in close liaison with the Council’s Monitoring Officer 

 
 Duties and responsibilities (in addition to those o f a Chairman of a Committee): 
 

(i) As an independent, non-elected member of the Council to be conversant with 
the protocols and practices of the Council insofar as they affect the conduct of 
elected District or Parish councillors who may be required to appear before 
the Committee or its Sub-Committees. 

Page 328

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Constitution for Thanet District Council  Proper Officer Functions 

318 | P a g e  
 

(ii) To be fully conversant with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the 
procedures for hearing complaints against elected District or Parish 
councillors. 

(iii) To assist the Council’s Monitoring Officer as required with training elected 
councillors, both District and Parish. 

(iv) To liaise with the appropriate officers on reports. 
(v)  To submit a report to the Annual Meeting of the Council on the work of the 

Standards Committee during the previous year. 
 
 6. Chairman of the Constitutional Review Working P arty  
 
 Purpose of Role: 
 

To chair meetings of the Council’s Constitutional Review Working Party in accordance 
with the Working Party’s terms of reference; to provide leadership and direction to the 
Working Party in close liaison with the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

 
 Duties and responsibilities (in addi
[...]

gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.  

What if I am unsure?

If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………...

DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM ……………………………………

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………….……………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

NAME (PRINT): …………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNATURE: ……………………………………………………………………………………………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 338


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Changes to the constitution as a result of the variation of Overview and Scrutiny arrangements
	27 03 2018 TDC Constitution - scrutiny changes

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 at 3.00 pm in Austen Room, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent.

Present: Dr Jonathan Sexton (Independent Chairman); Mrs Janet Bacon 
(Independent Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Campbell, Dixon and Tomlinson

97. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dennis and Game.

98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

99. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Dixon seconded and it was AGREED that the 
minutes of the Constitutional Review Working Party held on 20 February 2018 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.

100. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AS A RESULT OF THE VARIATION OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 

Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager outlined the proposed changes to the 
Council’s Constitution.

The following points were discussed:

 Members queried what would happen if an issue related to both finance and 
policy. Members were advised that the responsibilities are split in that the 
Executive, Policy & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel considered petitions that 
request new services or requiring council action on an emerging matter affecting 
the local community, whereas the Finance, Budget & Performance Scrutiny Panel 
reviewed or scrutinised decisions made and progress.

 Members were advised that whilst it was not possible to create working parties, it 
was possible to create a time-limited scrutiny review and any Member could be 
part of a scrutiny review excepting Cabinet.

 The changes did not affect the Boundaries and Electoral Arrangements Working 
Party.

 The call-in function will be exercised by the Executive, Policy & Community 
Safety Scrutiny Panel as the alternative of creating a process to decide which 
panel was considered too laborious and there would be deadlock if the Chairmen 
did not agree on which Panel the issue should go to.

 The Working Party commended officers for the work that had gone into the 
changes to the Constitution.

The Working Party AGREED to recommend the changes to the Constitution to the 
Standards Committee.

Meeting concluded : 3.35pm


